

**Explanation of Changes Reflected in the Chairman’s
Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to
H.R. 842, *Nancy Gardner Sewell Medicare Multi-Cancer Early Detection Screening Coverage
Act***

September 16, 2025

The Chairman’s amendment in the nature of a substitute includes the following changes to H.R. 842 as introduced:

1. Page 2, line 14: Strike “Cancer” and insert “cancer”.
2. Page 2, line 20: Strike “2028” and insert “2029”.
3. Page 3, line 5: Strike “provides” and insert “provide”.
4. Page 3, line 21: Strike “Cancer” and insert “cancer”.
5. Page 4, line 1: Strike “Cancer” and insert “cancer”.
6. Page 5, line 1: Insert after (i) “such individual—(I) is under 50 years of age; or (II)”.
7. Page 5, line 2: Strike “such individual”.
8. Page 5, line 9: Strike “2028” and insert “2029”, strike “68” and insert “65”.
9. Page 5, line 13: Strike “(3)” and insert “(C)”.
10. Page 5, line 14: Insert “of A or B” after “Rating”.
11. Page 5, line 19: Strike “subsection” and insert “paragraph”.
12. Page 6, line 9: Insert “(1)(A)” after “(h)”.
13. Page 6, line 12: Insert “(1)(A)” after “1862(a)”, Insert “(1)(A)” after “1395y(a)”.
14. Page 6, lines 14-19: Strike “in paragraph (1)—(I) in subparagraph (O), by striking “and” at the end; (II) in subparagraph (P), by striking the semicolon at the end and inserting “,and”,” and insert “by striking “a or additional preventive service” and inserting “, additional preventive services”.
15. Page 6, line 20: Strike “(III) by adding at the end the following new subparagraph (Q) in the case)” and insert “(ii) by inserting “, or multi-cancer early detection screening tests (as defined in section 1861 (nnn) after “(as described in section 1861(ddd)(1)””
16. Page 6, line 24: Strike “which are not reasonable and necessary for the concurrent detection of multiple cancer types across multiple organ sites;”; and (ii) in paragraph (7), by striking “ or (P)” and inserting “(P) or (Q)”.